Journal

The

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society
Vol. 39, No. 2

Animals

Fall 2019

Apparently their affection
for dogs was passed
down to their two children, Robert Lee Hurst
and Betty Grace Hurst,
because here they are
during World War II beside their Rushville
home, with their dog.
Oops, look to the left and
make that plural, “dogs.”

About the Cover
In our Spring 2019 issue, we included the Memorial story
about Glenn Turpin, author Bob Turpin’s father. The
cover picture is Glenn holding a cat. Bob’s story of family
animals begins here and continues on subsequent pages.

Canine Companions
by
Bob Turpin

As I
look
through
old family
pictures, it
is clear
that dogs
have been
a part of
our family
going way
back. One
Great-grandfather Ben Stuart with his dog,
of the older
southeast of Rushville, MO, 1892
pictures I
have, dating to 1892, shows my great grandfather Ben F. Stuart in
front of his parents’ lap-sided log cabin (built ca. 1850)
southeast of Rushville, MO in the Sugar Creek community.
And with him is “man’s best friend,” name lost to history.
About 20 years
later and just a few
miles directly north,
my grandfather Bob
Hurst is pictured as
a boy with his dog
Nellie (right), c.
1914. I appreciate
that his oldest sister,
my great-aunt Elizabeth Hurst Lewis,
had a camera and
used it often; and I’m
thankful also that I
know the dog’s
name, written in my
great-grandmother
Mollie Martin
Hurst’s distinctive
handwriting on the
picture.
When Bob Hurst wed Alice May Watts in 1922, he married another dog lover, seen here a couple of decades later
when the family had moved off the farm and into Rushville,
MO.

Alice May Hurst and pooch,
1940’s, Rushville, MO

My Aunt Eugenia Turpin
McQueen and Uncle Frank
McQueen, lived on a farm
north of Craig, MO in Holt
County which was a favorite
childhood summer destination
for my brother Jim and me, as
Robert Lee Hurst and Betty
we city-boys experienced the
Grace Hurst with their dogs,
rural farm life and time spent
c. 1944
with our cousin, Mary
McQueen. (In fairness, Mary
had an older sister, Frances, but the age difference between
us and “Frankie” was great enough that our “worlds” were
very different.)
The McQueens had an amazing farm dog in the years of
my childhood, a collie by the name of Fluff. Fluff was
known as a “snake dog.” I wouldn’t say their farm was
“crawling” with snakes but, on the other hand, sitting outdoors in the cool of a June evening, it wasn’t unusual to see
one slither by. On a farm with a barn and other outbuildings, snakes can help control the rodent population, but
then so can some good barn cats, which seem much more
desirable to me. (And they had those, too; my cousin says
we used to dress them up and play with them, but I’m afraid
I don’t remember.) But snakes slithering through the yard
were never particularly welcome – to anyone except Fluff,
the fearless snake-dog. As a puppy, my uncle had killed
snakes, and then shook them in front of Fluff – who eventually caught on, and began catching the snakes himself, locking his teeth in a safe place right behind the snake’s head –
where he couldn’t be bitten – and then shaking the snake to
death. I’m not sure how many times I saw it played out, but
I’ll never forget the sound of my Uncle Frank yelling,
“Fluff: snake!” And that’s all he had to do; Fluff took it
from there. He was one fine snake dog!
In this same time period of my childhood, my Hurst
grandparents in Rushville had an old collie named Tuffy. I
don’t know how old Tuffy was, or how long they had had
him, but I had grown up knowing and loving him. When I
was maybe eight or nine years old, and spending part of the
(Continued on page 1)

Table of Contents

Board Members
President .................. Kelly Alvarado
Vice President .......... Sandi Baker
Recording Secretary.. Deann Woodbury
Corresponding
Secretary ................... Carol Almanza
Treasurer ................. Doni Mollus
Member At Large ..... Bud Coker
Member At Large ..... Barbara Halter
Past President .......... Deann Woodbury
Committee Chairpersons
Internet ..................... Kelly Alvarado
The Journal .............. Pamela Montgomery
Librarian .................. Connie McCoy
Maintenance ............ Bud Coker
Membership ............. Tonya Zackus
Newsletter Editor ..... Pamela Montgomery
Public Relations ........ Barbara Halter
General Meetings:
4th Thursday of April, June, September; 3rd
Thursday of November. Time and place vary;
please see the website for details of each meeting.
Executive Meetings:
Second Thursday each month, 5:30 p.m., at the
Genealogy Library, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO.
The Journal is published two times a year (March
and October) by the Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society to provide its members with useful
information on genealogical research and member
experiences. Readers are encouraged to submit
articles, photos and other materials. All contributions will be considered. The editors reserve the
right to make editorial changes in manuscripts,
which they believe will improve the material
without altering the intended meaning. The opinions expressed in this periodical do not necessarily represent the views of the Northwest Missouri
Genealogical Society or its officers. Articles
represent the authors’ opinions and ideas and do
not necessarily have official sanction, nor does
inclusion here imply approval or recommendation.
Annual dues:
$20 in the USA
$30 in Canada and Mexico
$40 in all other countries
Library Hours:
Tuesday .................... 2:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.
Wed./Thurs./Fri......... 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
1st and 3rd Saturday and 4th Sunday
of the Month ............ Noon to 4:00 p.m.

Laddie
by Lola Johnson Swartz and Darla Lee .............................. TOC 2
Canine Companions
by Bob Turpin ............................................. Inside front cover, 2-4
Early History City of St. Joseph and Buchanan County Humane Society
by Caroline Merrigan, DVM ................................................. 5-6
Grave Errors
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery ......................................... 7-8
23and Me Revelations
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery ..................................... 10-11
Farm Animals
by Bob Turpin ....................................................................... 14-16
Hector
by Terry E. Peterson................................................................... 17
An Age of Animals
by Bob Turpin ....................................................................... 18-20
I Was About to Be Dehaired
by Pat and Jack Stewart ............................................................. 21
The Corcaran Family’s Rescue History
by Mary Corcoran ...................................................................... 21
Parakeets: Baby Boomer Pets
by Bob Turpin ....................................................................... 22-23
Ram vs. Youth
by Glenn Turpin ......................................................................... 24
Journey into Genomics
by Bob Turpin ....................................................................... 25-28
Surname Index .................................................................................... 30

Chillicothe Constitution-Tribune

March 16, 1890

Kansas Weekly Press (Elwood, KS)
September 11, 1858

Closed January and February.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society
P.O. Box 382
412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO
St. Joseph MO 64502
816-233-0524
Website: http://nwmogenealogy.com
Facebook Page: www.facebook.com/NWMGS

TOC 1

Laddie
by
Lola Johnson Swartz and Darla Lee

Lola and her brother Harold
searched the farm until dark but to
Johnson was a road overseer and
no avail. She rose early the next
surveyed the roads and bridges in
morning and resumed her arduous
DeKalb County, Missouri. He
search. Lola was beginning to lose
would travel around the county to
hope when she suddenly stopped
see what needed to be graded or
and gasped in horror. Right before
repaired. One evening, as he was
her eyes was Laddie lying in a
riding his horse home from work, a
muddy ditch.
neighbor stopped him and asked if
He was too weak to stand and
his daughter, Lola, would like a
near death but somehow managed
collie puppy.
to wag his tail when Lola came
Charles was very grateful and
near. She tried to comfort the collie
delighted to give Lola such a spebut he continued to cry and whine
cial gift. Charles and his wife
in pain. Lola ran back to the house
Maude instructed Lola about the
to get help from her mother and
proper care and feeding of her new
brother. The family hurried back
pet. Lola was only five years old
but as they got closer to the collie
but very willing to take on the rethey saw foam around the dog’s
sponsibility of raising a puppy.
mouth. Harold quickly pulled Lola
Lola was overjoyed to have a new
back and said “The dog has gone
friend and she named him Laddie.
mad. We’ll have to shoot it.” Lola
They soon became inseparable,
screamed “NO” and begged her
sleeping, playing and doing farm
brother to reconsider. Finally,
chores together. When Laddie was
Lola Johnson c. 1927
Lola’s mother had to hold her back
old enough, Charles made a little
while Harold got his rifle and put an
harness for the dog. Father and daughter worked together
end to Laddie’s suffering.
to teach the collie how to pull a toy wagon. Laddie was eaHarold soon realized the foam around Laddies mouth was
ger to please Lola and enjoyed giving her rides in the
not the result of being rabid but from being poisoned. Harwagon. However, when he got tired of this activity he
old explained to Lola the dog had been given meat laced
would promptly sit down and bark. Lola would then unwith glass and in unbearable pain. The world seemed to be
hook the harness and they would be off on another advenclosing in on Lola; as she had just begun the healing process
ture. Laddie also became a great watch dog for the family
of the loss of her father, now another obstacle faced her as
as he would growl and bark when anyone approached the
she had to deal with the death of her dear companion.
front gate.
Maude was very suspicious of neighbors and even conIn 1930, Charles became very ill and unable to work.
fronted them; however, they denied knowing anything about
Lola and Laddie became even closer as her father’s condithe incident. A few days later the town doctor was passing
tion worsened. Laddie did his best to comfort her during
by Maude’s house and mentioned that he had just treated a
these difficult times. Whenever Lola was having moments
neighbor for dog bites—the same neighbor she had conof extreme sadness and crying, he would jump in her lap
fronted the day before. The family soon realized that Ladand lick the stream of tears away.
die must have made a gallant effort to defend their property.
In the summer of 1931 Charles passed away, leaving his
Maude felt there was not enough evidence and did not rewife with three children to raise. A few weeks after his
port it to the sheriff.
passing, the family was feeling very lonely and decided to
The family struggled that winter to make ends meet. Harvisit a neighbor. Laddie stayed behind to guard the house
old was only sixteen and tried to provide for his mother and
and wait for Lola’s return. When the family came home
siblings by hunting and taking odd jobs. Lola remembers
they noticed the lock on the cellar door was broken. Upon
several nights when the family went to bed hungry.
entering the cellar, they were stunned to find all the canned
Today, my parents, Lola and John Swartz live in Cologoods were gone. Maude had spent the summer canning
rado. They will be celebrating their 77th wedding anniver600 jars of fruit, vegetables and meat. She was horrified
sary in November. My mother’s eyes still tear up when she
and didn’t know how the family would survive the winter
talks about Laddie. She never got another dog because in
without food.
her words “There could never be another dog like Laddie as
The family was trying to deal with the initial shock of
he died trying to protect the family.”

TOC 2
losing their food when they realized Laddie was missing.

In 1928, my grandfather, Charles

Advertise in

The Journal
We keep our ad rates reasonable
for NWMGS publication The
Journal, published semi-annually
in March and October. Circulation is approximately 600 individuals, plus 20+ libraries around
the US.
1/8 page: $25
1/4 page: $50
1/2 page: $75
Full page: $100
Corporate membership level:
$100. This level will entitle the
advertiser to two 1/2 page ads, either in the same edition or in two
consecutive editions.
Member discount: your ad will be
one size larger than what you pay
for. For example, pay for a half
page, get a full page!
Full page $100

Half
page
long
(may
be
left
or
right)
$75

Half page wide
(may be top or
bottom) $75

1/4 page (may
be anywhere on
the page) $50

1/8 page
(business card)
$25

(Continued from inside front cover)

summer with my grandparents, I found Tuffy in a worn-down condition. However old he may have been, the years were definitely showing now and taking a
toll on his ability to function, to get around, and even to eat. He had lost all, or
nearly all, of his teeth so he couldn’t chew food and my grandmother had to nourish him with liquid sustenance. I have a vague memory of my grandfather telling
my grandmother that they needed to “do something” with Tuffy, but no one
seemed in any hurry to actually do that, so they just kept nurturing him and making life as easy and comfortable as possible for the old family friend.
And then one day that summer, I recall my grandmother ironing in what she
called “the old kitchen,” which had now become a utility room, and I was keeping her company, when an old, old man — a long-retired country preacher —
came up to the back door. He was so old and decrepit that he barely made it up
the three or four steps of the back porch as I watched him slowly come to the
door. He knocked and Grandma opened the screen door. I’ll never forget the conversation. “I’m so sorry,” he said, “but I’ve hit your dog with my car, and I think
he is dead. I didn’t see him; he must have been lying down in the middle of the
alley.” The old man was so visibly shaken that my grandmother instinctively began comforting him. With her arm around his shoulder, she explained that Tuffy
was old, nearly blind and mostly deaf, and probably wasn’t aware of the car approaching. It wasn’t the old man’s fault, she said, it “just happened.” I remember
the kindly old gentleman trying to give my grandmother money in compensation
for the lost dog which she kindly refused, encouraging him instead not to be upset
about it because we all had known the old dog wasn’t long for this world. It was a
tragic day for a little kid, but a great learning and growing experience to see my
grandmother treat an elderly man so kindly, caringly and compassionately. It
must have made quite an impression as that incident, more than 60 years ago, is
as vivid in my mind as if it had happened yesterday.
We had our own dog in that time period, a Scottish Terrier (left, St. Joseph,
MO, 1947) who went by the name of Snooks or Snookie, as we often called her,
or even “Snooksie Jane” - and I don’t
know if “Jane” was an official middle
name or if it somehow just got tagged
on. Snooks had been a part of the family
longer than I had. I’m not sure when my
parents acquired her, but after World
War II, when they were living with my
grandparents in St. Joseph while my dad
went to St. Joseph Junior College – and
about the time my older brother Jim was
born — Snooks also joined the family. I
grew up with her by my side. She was a
kind, loving dog, without a mean streak
in her body.
She did have one rather peculiar
habit related to rabbit hunting. During
my preschool years, we lived in a
neighborhood which was bordered by lots of trees and vacant land, vacant except
for the little wild animals that called it home. And it was there that Snooks often
went rabbit hunting. She was partial to little rabbits, I mean very young rabbits,
those barely out of the nest – or maybe they weren’t out of the nest, maybe
Snooks extracted them. But what she did next was routinely strange. She always
brought the little rabbit home to us, alive and totally unharmed, carrying it as she
would have carried a puppy – by the scruff of the neck – and she would plop it
down on the step of our front door. I’ll never know her motive, whether she
wanted a little friend, or was bringing us some sort of tribute or prize – but I was
(Continued on page 2)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 1

(Continued from page 1)

just so amazed, even as a four-year old, how gently and tenderly she treated the baby rabbits. I’m not sure what we did
with them; probably my dad carried them back to the
woods.
Snooks lived until I was about 10; she would have been
about 12 or 13 years old and a companion I had known and
loved for as long as I could remember. One night I was in
my bedroom, reluctantly practicing my music lesson. It was
nearly bedtime, so I know my Dad had put this off all afternoon and evening and now he could put it off no longer. He
came into my bedroom, sat down and said “There’s something I have to tell you, and it is very sad.” Snooks had been
sick, which I knew, and he had taken her to the vet and, unfortunately, there was nothing the vet could do to make her
well, so the only choice was to let her continue in her misery or compassionately put her down, and Dad had responsibly chosen the latter. As much as it broke my heart to
know that “my” dog was gone, I soon realized how much
harder it must have been for my Dad to do what needed to
be done. Snooksie had been his dog before my brother and I
came along, and I think he was hurt far more deeply about
her loss than I was.
I didn’t want another dog right away. You can’t just replace one with another, like we do with automobiles. But,
over time, I missed the company of a canine friend. And I
also became attached and enamored with a Beagle Hound
that lived across the street from my Hurst grandparents in
Rushville. Her name was “Fannie” and she was one of several dogs my grandparents’ long-time neighbor and friend,
Ollie Blakley, had raised and kept for hunting. At the time
that I started dreaming about having a Beagle of my own,
Ollie was hunting with dogs a couple of generations
younger than Fannie, and the old Beagle bided her time by
occasionally walking across the street and up the hill to my
grandparents’ front porch where she always received lots of
affection.
I fell in love with that Beagle Hound, and oh how I
wanted one of my own. I’m not sure how often or emphatically I may have expressed that, but was I surprised and
elated when my Dad brought home a Beagle puppy just before Christmas in 1959. We named her Queen Anne (I don’t
know why), but always called her “Queenie.” She was a
beautiful little pup – who tragically didn’t live with us long.
By the time we were growing tired of the new toys we had
received for Christmas, my brother and I learned that we
had also lost our most special Christmas gift, our beloved
little Queenie. She had a common puppy disease – leptospirosis – for which pups are routinely vaccinated today, but
not as much so all those years ago. Queenie was a very sick
pup, with the common symptoms of fever, stiffness, weakness and lack of appetite. The vet did all he could for her,
but didn’t give us a lot of hope. I was heart-broken when I
learned she wouldn’t be coming home from the vet’s,
though not quite as sad as with the previous dog, Snooks.
Life’s tragedies either break us or make us stronger and I
was learning through this painful process that living things
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

do, unfortunately, eventually get sick and die.
I wasn’t sure if I wanted another Beagle or not. When the
wound of sudden loss is still open and painful, sometimes
we just have to wait for healing before we make a decision.
However, in this case, someone else made the decision for
us. It was my grandparents’ good friend Ollie Blakley. His
old dog, Fannie’s granddog (whose name, I believe, was
Duke) had sired a litter of Beagle pups in Atchison, Kansas.
It was routine for the sire’s owner to get a $50 cash payment
for services rendered, or his “pick of the litter.” And this
wonderful man, who had learned about our sad loss from
my grandparents, said that he wanted to take one of the pups
to replace our Beagle pup that had died. The pups had been
born on St. Patrick’s Day, March 17, 1960. I was only 11
years old at the time but already had a budding interest in
genealogy and couldn’t help but note that this was also the
98th anniversary of the birth of my great-grandmother,
Mollie Martin Hurst, of De Kalb, Missouri, who had died
when I was about two years old. I’ll never forget the day
when the phone rang and, after a brief conversation, my
mom informed me that our friend Ollie was going to pick up
his puppy on the following Sunday, and we needed to go to
Rushville to get her.
Ollie Blakley was not what I would describe as a “touchyfeely” kind of guy. He was a typical man’s man, quiet,
sometimes a bit gruff, but he sure melted our hearts when
we saw him walk up to my grandparents’ side-porch door
that Sunday afternoon with a little Beagle pup sticking her
head out of his jacket. It was an exceptionally cold and blustery spring day, and Ollie told us that on the way to Rushville from Atchison, even with the pickup heater running,
the puppy began shivering, so Ollie had put her inside his
own heavy jacket to keep her warm. Hmmm, maybe he had
some soft spots in his heart after all. It only seemed appropriate that we name her for her grandmother, and the Beagle
who had first caught my eye and emotion – Fannie. I tacked
on the middle name Belle for no particular reason other than
that it had a “nice ring.” And we had the privilege of loving
Fannie Belle over
the next eight
years, until after I
had graduated high
school and had a
couple of years of
college under my
belt. What a great
dog she was, my
best buddy all
through junior
high and high
school. And by
now I was mature
enough to anticipate that the time
would come when
we would have to
(Continued
page 3)
Betty Turpin with Fannie
Belle,on
1960

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 2

(Continued from page 2)

say goodbye to her; I just wasn’t expecting it quite so soon.
My dad had been working in the basement when he came
upstairs to tell me that Fannie was very sick, and I needed to
drive her to the veterinarian. My mom went with me; I can’t
remember if she held the dog and I drove, or if I held Fannie
and she drove, but I do vividly remember that when we got
to the vet’s, my mom went inside to apprise him of the
situation and I sat in the back seat holding Fannie. She was
slumped over, her head hanging down, struggling for breath.
And then a car pulled up next to ours, and someone led a
dog out of it and by our car. Fannie immediately perked up
as she caught a whiff of the scent of the passing pooch; she
raised her head toward the open window – and breathed her
last breath. When the vet came out to the car, he confirmed,
in his words, that “She gave up the ghost.” (If you’re a Bible-reader, you’ll know that is a phrase often used in Scripture to indicate a death has occurred.) He offered to
“dispose” of the dog, but this same vet had “disposed” of
my previous two dogs, and I thought I needed to do this myself, as a final tribute of love for my dog. So I dug her a
deep grave in her large dog-pen in our back yard, and placed
her there in a box.
The next morning I saw that the grave had been covered
with a big pot of Irish Shamrocks. Our wonderful neighbor,
Ellen Huggins, had observed me digging the hole and carrying the box to the back yard and surmised what had occurred. So the much loved Beagle, born on St. Patrick’s
Day, parted her time with us with a very special Irish blessing. (Incidentally, the vet informed us that Fannie’s sudden
death was caused by poisoning. Without being too vindictive, I hope that God has a special place for people who poison other peoples’ beloved pets. I wondered for years which
person within a block of our home could have been so hateful as to put out poison for dogs; I’m glad I never knew.)
Fannie had died during
a summer vacation from
my college studies. And a
year or two later when I
returned home from
school, a new dog had
taken up residence in my
parents’ home. It was a
tiny little thing, a Toy
Manchester, which looked
similar to a Chihuahua
and was also similar in
size. Mitzi, as she came to
be known (because I believe my mother had
owned a dog by that name
as a child) had an interestMitzi, c. 1970
ing story, and became a
very important part of my parents’ family and “empty nest”
after my brother and I had gone away to college.
Our family had polio in 1953, near the end of that horrible
epidemic that paralyzed and killed so many for so many
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

decades. We were all fortunate to live, and mercifully
avoided having crippled, twisted limbs as so many victims
were left with, but my mom has had muscular problems related to polio for the six and a half decades since we came
home from the hospital. And she has done much to proactively deal with the effects of muscular weakness, aches and
pains, by exercising over the years. For several years, she
did this by biking. The girl who had grown up next door to
us, Nancy Huggins, had outgrown her desire to ride her bicycle, so my mom offered to buy it from her and began
regularly taking long bike rides around the streets and hills
of our neighborhood. It was on one of those bike rides –
about 1970 – that she noticed a little dog following her. She
tried “shooing” it away, but it didn’t “shoo.” When mom
pulled up the driveway and through the open garage door,
the little dog was right there behind her, wagging her little
tail. This just wasn’t going to “do.” My mom returned to the
neighborhood, three or four blocks away, where the dog had
first begun following her, and she inquired about it among
children playing outside. Several children acknowledged
having seen the dog around for a few days, but it didn’t belong to any of them, nor did they know whose it was. That
wasn’t good enough for Mom. She went door to door with
the little dog, knocking, inquiring, and offering the dog even
if she didn’t belong to them. There were no takers. She
placed ads in newspapers. She put up signs. She really did
everything one could have responsibly done (in those days
before electronic chips) to reconnect the dog with its rightful owner. It was such a cute, sweet, well-behaved dog that
she couldn’t imagine someone not missing it very much.
But days went by, then weeks and months, and no one
claimed the dog. So, she became “Mitzi”, and Mitzi became
the most cherished little dog you can possibly imagine.
My dad taught her a number of tricks, things like climbing
up the steps of a short step ladder and jumping through a
hoop he was holding. While she had latched on to my mom,
Mitzi really became attached to my Dad. In those years my
dad worked a 6-2:30 shift, and pulled into the driveway
every afternoon at precisely 2:45. About 2:40 every afternoon, Mitzi would go sit by the glass of the front door, look
out and wait for Dad to come home; she never missed waiting for him and was so excited when he came in.
During those years my parents often took long summer
vacations to pursue their hobby of rock hunting and, while
away, they would leave Mitzi with my Hurst grandparents
in Rushville – which became Mitzi’s “home away from
home.” My grandparents hadn’t had a dog for a long time –
since Tuffy in the 1950’s — so one day after my parents
had been away for a few days, I wondered how they were
getting along with Mitzi. When I came into my grandparents’ dining room they were eating fresh raspberries covered with cream, a summertime treat, and you can probably
imagine who was at their feet, lapping up the last bit of
cream from her own bowl. Yes, they got along just fine.
Mitzi loved spending time with the grandparents, where she
spent many hours sitting on my grandfather’s lap.
(Continued on page 4)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 3

(Continued from page 3)

Mitzi kept my parents company for a
long, long time. She grew old and a bit
feeble in the comfort of their home,
which she knew so well that before my
parents realized she had gone blind,
she was still getting around just fine –
and did for a few more years. But ultimately she started getting sick, the
kind of sick that dogs get when they’re
old and there’s really nothing you can
do to make them better. And so that
day ultimately came. I knew it would
be hard for them, and I offered to take
Mitzi to the veterinarian. No, Mom
said, it was her dog, and her responsibility. What a joy Mitzi had been to
their lives for so many years!
Quite a number of years later, I
thought my parents might enjoy and
benefit from having another dog, and I
asked if I could get them one. “No,”
was the immediate and resolute response of my mom. So I approached
my dad. He listened to my reasoned
presentation, but as I talked I noticed
his eyes beginning to tear up. He
stopped me by saying, “It’s not that we
wouldn’t like to have another dog like
Mitzi, but we become too attached . . .
and it’s just too hard, you know – at
the end.” Yes, I know. I’ve had a couple of wonderful cocker spaniels since
then – Saffron and Casey – and as
much as they gave me pleasure and I
treasured them, at this point in life I
think I’ll be happy living with the
memories of pets that were much loved
and maybe more than a little spoiled.
Their spirits very much live on in
pleasant memories of great times we
shared together.


St. Joseph Daily Herald
July 22, 1887

St. Joseph Observer
June 10, 1916

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 4

Early History City of St. Joseph and Buchanan County Humane Society
by

Caroline Merrigan, DVM

Leading citizens founded the Society for Prevention of
Cruelty to Animals in St. Joseph (S.P.C.A.), beginning in
1890 with the purpose of providing a better quality of life to
animals in our community.
Huston Wyeth was the original S.P.C.A President. Mr.
Wyeth was the Vice President of Wyeth Hardware, in St.
St. Joseph News-Press/Gazette
May 24, 1929

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Joseph, in 1888. He was then President of this business
from 1911 to 1925. In 1911, he lived in an apartment at 11th
and Faraon, and also owned a country home near what is
now Frederick and 36th Street. His country home included
horses, Guernsey cattle, German Shepherds, Great Danes,
and English Bulldogs. Mr. Wyeth is noted as the first
American to own a Champion German Shepherd.
William August Ziemendorff was appointed as “Humane
Officer” by the Humane Society and the Board of Police
(Continued on page 6)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 5

(Continued from page 5)

Commissioners, on January 1, 1899. Mr. Ziemendorff was
originally in the pharmacist profession and from Nebraska.
He continued in the role of Humane Officer until 1937,
serving 38 years. The 1901 by-laws of the Humane Society
do not list any paid staffing positions, although city records
may contain an employee record of W. A. Ziemendorff.
In 1901, the status of a mistreated young girl was brought
to the attention of the St. Joseph Humane Society. Her condition judged to be so dire that William Ziemendorff was
instructed as the Humane Officer to go to her school and
take custody of the child himself.
From this event, the St. Joseph Humane Society recognized the additional need for children to be protected and
possibly rescued from undesirable home conditions. On
September 30, 1901, “The Humane Society of the City of
St. Joseph and Buchanan County, Missouri” was incorporated by the State of Missouri. Society officers were listed
as Huston Wyeth, President; A.H. Wehrman, VicePresident; B. Newburger, Treasurer; and Emile Kuenster,
Secretary.
August H. Wehrman, Vice-President, had a tailor shop at
310 Felix (now downtown Commerce bank parking lot).
His home was at 2649 Frederick (large 2 story yellow house
on Frederick)
Bernhard Newberger, Treasurer, had a retail millinery
business at 501 Felix in 1890. This shop next located at 532
Felix, in 1900. His home at 518 N. 6th street is still a residence. Mr. Newberger was also president of the Sons of
Israel organization at that time.
Emil Kuenster, Secretary, was a druggist, working at
Kuenster Pharmacy on 9th and Frederick. His residence, in
1902, was at 1513 Faraon, so a short walk to work for him.
The St. Joseph Humane Society incorporation objectives
were then “to aid in protecting children and preventing cruelty thereto and in preventing cruelty to animals, and in promoting Humane sentiments among all classes of persons;
also the care or protection of abandoned, ill-treated and
friendless children.” The annual dues for membership are
recorded as $2.00 per year.
The Humane Society of the City of St. Joseph and Buchanan County from the start was a nonprofit corporation. It
was funded by membership dues, private donations, and
bequests. They received no funding from government
sources or any other state or national humane organizations.
In 1905, this Humane Society established funding to build a
water fountain for horses at the Patee Market. “Postcards
from the Past” article notes this donation was for the welfare of horses. It states that this was Houston Wyeth’s 15th
year of being the president of the Humane Society.
In 1906, a committee from the Humane Society, in conjunction with a group of interested women, founded the
Sheltering Arms Home, located at 2711 Patee Street. This
residence for homeless and neglected children continued for
36 years in St. Joseph. (This was a different children’s shelter from the current Noyes Home.)
The Humane Society was basically a dormant organizaNorthwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

tion in St. Joseph from the 1950’s until 1995. A community
member left a donation of $300,000 to the Humane Society.
This led to a new beginning in 1995, to make the Humane
Society a viable organization with the objective to aid and
protect animals. To check more recent activities of the St.
Joseph Humane Society, the St. Joseph Downtown Public
Library has a reference folder of current newspaper articles
available.
Sources
Articles of Incorporation for “The Humane Society of the
City of St. Joseph and Buchanan County, Missouri” State of
Missouri 9/30/1901
St. Joseph City Directory 1911 and 1921
“Plight of One Little Girl Led to Forming of Humane Society” St. Joseph News-Press March 4, 1951
“Recall Days When Ziemendorff Ran Humane Society” St.
Joseph News-Press November 24, 1966 by Mary Helen
Burrowes
“Postcards from the Past” St. Joseph News-Press July 24,
2017 by Marshall White
St. Joseph News-Press Gazette
December 27, 1923

William August Ziemendorff
1864-1944
Obituary on page 30
Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 6

Grave Errors
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

It has always bothered me that I can’t find evidence of the
death and burial place of my great-great-grandfather Nelson
Benjamin Welch. So imagine my excitement when one day
on Find A Grave, I found Nelson B. Welch buried in Ohio,
his birth state. Some of his children were known and verified as belonging to my Nelson, but one was Myrtle and his
wife was Elizabeth, which did not match my verified information at all. So I speculated that he had married a fourth
time, moved back to Ohio, and had another child. But….
Genealogists have to have the skeptic gene, and I do. I
started tracing this Ohio family back through censuses. I
found that the Ohio Welch had died in 1928. The 1920 census showed him with his wife Elizabeth and daughter Myrtle. In 1910, he was in the same residence with other unfamiliar family members. It was the 1900 census that showed
the truth: My Nelson Welch and the Ohio Nelson Welch
were living contemporaneously, mine in Kansas, the other
in Ohio, with their own separate sets of children and wives.
So the Ohio Welch could not possibly be my great-greatgrandfather. Someone had jumped to a conclusion on Find
A Grave, combining two families due to lazy research.
Find A Grave investigates alerts to errors, so in March, I
emailed them with proof of the conflation of two Nelson B.
Welch families. They eventually did remove the child Myrtle, which they should not have since she actually did belong to this Ohio Nelson Welch, but they still today show
my Nelson’s children and one wife attached to this unrelated Ohio Nelson B. Welch, when that is impossible. Further research shows that the Ohio Nelson married Elizabeth
Molosh in 1882, at a time when my Nelson lived in Kansas
with his second wife Cynthia, their son Junius, and two
Dusky children from her previous marriage.
I have again emailed Find A Grave, and in a few months,
I’ll see if they have taken any action. If I could only find
my Nelson’s burial place, but it is likely in Kansas, where
public records are not really public.
Sloppy genealogy creates a lot of headaches for researchers. It can be found everywhere, especially on Find A
Grave but also on Ancestry, where I found a tree including
this same hopelessly mixed up Nelson Welch even more
hopelessly mixed up, with spouses and children seemingly
out of thin air, and involving that same Nelson Welch who
died in Ohio conflated with my poor Nelson Welch in Kansas.
But it’s not only strangers and distant relatives who make
mistakes and fabrications. Even our own ancestors lie about
their lives, making it hard to get at the truth. Nelson’s wife
or ex-wife (they were living apart) Josie Block Welch lied
to the 1905 Cherryvale, Kansas, city directory canvasser,
saying she was the widow of Nelson B. Welch, when Nelson was alive and well at the time and living in Kansas City,
Kansas, as evidenced by a letter written in his own hand in

Nelson Benjamin Welch, my great-great-grandfather

(Continued on page 8)

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 7

Cherryvale, Kansas city directory showing
Josie Welch as a widow.
(Continued from page 7)

1907, at right. He also appears on the 1910 Riley, Kansas
census, living with his daughter. I’m sure his ex-wife felt
that being divorced, or having been abandoned, was a blemish on her reputation, and that is would be better if the world
thought she was a respectable widow instead.
Nelson was married three times. He married his first wife
Mary Ann Palmer, my great-great-grandmother, in 1872;
Mary Ann may have died in childbirth or shortly after giving birth to my great-grandmother Nora Omega Welch in
1874. In 1878 he married Cynthia Ann Bledsoe (she died in
1891), and they had four children: Junius, who died before
age 2, Lillian, Verna, Oneda). His final wife that I am
aware of was Josephine Block (marriage date unknown,

Nelson Welch’s third wife
Josephine Block Welch
1856-1931

Four women above: on the
far right, Nelson B. Welch’s
daughter Nora Omega
Welch King. The others
are identified as Lillian
Welch Giddens, Mary
“Molly” Welch (married
name unknown), Oneda
Welch (married name unknown).

Josephine Block Tarlton Welch, step-mother to Verna Austin
Welch (1887-1969) and Oneda Welch (1889-?), standing beside
their father Nelson Benjamin Welch, c. 1905
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 8

Stanberry Headlight
December 22, 1938

Call for
Submissions
To produce The Journal, we need contributions from our membership, submissions of any and all genealogical articles, photos, sketches, letters, profiles,
research tips, your story of a research incident—anything that you think will be
of interest to other genealogists.
This is the place for us all to share what we have learned and discovered, and
to immortalize information about our families. We look forward to submissions from all nine counties in the NWMGS community and indeed from
around the globe. Email submissions to thejournal@nwmogenealogy.com.
Mail to P.O. Box 382, 412 Felix, St. Joseph, MO, St. Joseph MO 64502.
The text of your story must be electronic text, not an image of text. You can
type your story in Word or even right into the body of your email. Please don’t
use PDF. Send pictures by .jpg or .png, and text in Word or email.
Pictures are one of our favorite things, so if you can’t scan them, bring them
to the Library and we’ll scan them and send them to the editor. If you scan
them, please set your scanner for a minimum of 600 dpi.
We can’t wait to hear from you!
Submission deadline for the March issue: February 15.
Submission deadline for the October issue: September 15.
If you miss the deadline, email us and we’ll let you know if we can fit it in, but
please try not to miss the deadlines.
Our next Journal theme for Spring 2020 will be Celebrations. This theme
might include Christmas, Hanukkah, Thanksgiving, Easter, Halloween, Memorial Day, Veterans’ Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, New Year’s Eve/Day,
graduations, weddings, baby showers, birthday parties, Mother’s Day, Father’s
Day, baptisms, confirmations, Boy Scout Sunday, Girl Scout Sunday, Valentine’s Day, St. Patrick’s Day, Bar/Bat Mitzvahs, special awards ceremonies —
anything at all about celebrations and the families who participated in them.
If you are a contributing member, you are entitled to two free copies of the
issue your story appears in—one just for being a valued member, and one for
contributing a story. Contributing members can also purchase additional copies of the issue their story appears in for $2.50 each, up to 5 copies.
If you are a contributing non-member, you are entitled to one free copy of the
issue your story appears in. Contributing non-members and those who have
not contributed to The Journal (member or non-member), can also buy copies
of any Journal issue for $5 each. Contact the NWMGS library for availability
of specific issues and payment and mailing instructions. The Journal makes a
great gift for family members, and you can have a copy mailed directly to
them.
Please send in your suggestions for the theme for Spring 2020! We look forward to your suggestions and submissions!





Chillicothe Constitution-Tribune
May 2, 1908

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 9

23andMe Revelations
by Pamela Dandurant Montgomery

I up and did it.

I bought 23andMe.
All I can say is “Wow!”
I popped for both the health and ancestry tests. I was so excited when it
came in the mail that I sat right down
to spit into the tube. I had been told
that it required quite a bit of saliva, but
I was not prepared for the gargantuan
effort it would take just to produce
enough spit to complete the test, about
an inch deep on a fat test tube, and you
can’t count the foam, which is downright rabies-like.
I spat and spat and was getting nowhere, so I got my phone out and
looked up pictures of lemons. That
helped a little, but the trick wore out,
so I searched for puckered faces, but I
got way too much Trump in that batch.
I went back to lemons and eventually,
after half an hour of scraping the bottom of the salivary barrel, I managed to
reach the marker line on the tube. I
mailed it the next day.
When the results came in, I was
mildly flabbergasted. But first, the
online forms asked me if I wanted to
participate in some surveys. I did. I
filled them ALL out, and it took me
five hours! New surveys are posted all
the time, and today I took the “find the
changing dot” test. It showed that I am
much more tuned into the big picture
than to the details, which I have always
known about myself.
As I began to open my results, the
caveats warned me that I might discover things that are disturbing or upsetting. I hadn’t really thought about

that, but it is possible that some of us
have half-siblings out there that are
unknown to us, and given my father’s
extramarital hobbies, it is possible that
I do. But in the current landscape of
participants, which increases weekly,
nothing like that showed up. My closest relatives were second cousins that I
was aware of, and whom I contacted.
As usual, most of them had little ancestry information to offer, although one
of them was connected through my
mother’s father, whose life and background are mysterious, since my
grandmother divorced him very early
on, and he became persona non grata.
Through this 4th cousin, I was able to
see that I was on the right track with
that ancestry.
The same was true of the French Canadian genealogy I had downloaded
from the web, showing generations
back the name Lefebvre. One of my
distant cousins still has that name.
When I first opened my results, I had
1100+ relatives in the system. A few
days later, I had 1214, so the rate of
influx of new related participants is
somewhat astonishing. Maybe that
half-sibling will show up yet.
I was happy to see that my ancestry
ground game has been validated, since
I had already learned through physical
documents that I am largely German,
French Canadian, British, and Irish,
and all of that is true: I am 35.6% British, 29.8% French and German, 2.9%
Spanish and Portuguese (surprising),
1.5% Eastern European, 0.5% Ashke-

nazi Jew (very surprising), 0.5% Native American (yes, our family does
have its very own Pocahontas myth),
0.1% Northern Asian (surprising), and
0.1% Sub-Saharan African (very surprising). I am also 0.1%
“Unassigned,” so I’m still on board for
that alien abduction thing.
In the more detailed analysis, I was
surprised to see that French ancestors
per se were not detected, but this might
be because my French ancestry is
French Canadian, probably a mixture
of Native American and others far
enough back that the “pure” French
DNA is undetectable. According to
the chart below, Native Americans entered my stream around 1680 to 1770.
None of the very old baptismal records
show this, so it may have been an unrecorded intermingling.
In the health side of the test, I was
shocked. I am a cystic fibrosis carrier.
I have only one of the two defective
genes required to fully express the disease, but after doing some research, I
now understand why I have a chronic
cough: carriers of one defective gene
can express some symptoms. And it
may have been divine providence that
instilled in me a lack of desire to have
children, since mating with another
carrier might have been disastrous for
the child. In my research, I have found
infant deaths which may have been due
to this gene, but I will never be able to
know that, since infant mortality was
common right up to the near past.
Lots of little tidbits arise from the
(Continued on page 11)

The chart at left shows where exactly
each ethnic group entered my DNA
stream. It is not surprising, then, that I
know the most about the Germans, Irish,
British, and French Canadians in my
history, since they were the most recent. I
have not yet discovered—didn’t even
know they were there to discover—the
Spanish and Portuguese, Jewish, Scandinavian, Eastern European, or Native
American. I am fairly certain that the
Native American came in by way of the
French Canadians, who came to Canada
in the 1600’s, and were my earliest
known Americanized ancestors.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 10

(Continued from page 10)

test. According to the test, I am inclined to drink more caffeine than others, and boy howdy, that is true. Possibly connected to this is my unlikelihood of being a deep sleeper.
The test tells me that my weight, which I reported to the
researchers, is higher than my genetic predisposition would
predict. Figures. It’s all my fault. And I am not predisposed to diabetes, so that’s my fault too. Luckily, since
everything is my fault, I am not predisposed to depression.
And I don’t have the “elite power athlete” muscle composition, so maybe it’s not my fault after all. And apparently,
fat intake is not a factor in my weight, so bring on the
cheeseburgers! Also, I probably move about 12
times per hour during sleep, so isn’t that enough
exercise?
In the Traits section, they tell me I am more
likely to have bunions; yes, and yes. But it also
tells me I probably don’t have dimples, but
I do—see?
My eye color is likely blue or green—check for
green. About 36% of my relatives are more
likely to be able to do the side splits. I’m in the
other 64%. However, one of my great-uncles,
John Edward Dandurant, was a vaudeville acrobat. He is the only known relative with acrobatic skills.
They tell me
that mosquitoes
bite me more frequently than others, but I’m not so
sure about that.
I’m said to prefer
salty over sweet,
and that is so true.
I am likely to wake
up around 6:51
a.m., but I usually
wake up a little
earlier than that.
I am more
Neanderthal than
58% of the other
participants, but
three of my relatives in the sample
John Edward Dandurant, acrobat, per- are even more Neforming for the Verne Edwards traveling anderthal than that.
vaudeville show.
It makes sense,
He got the gene for doing side splits;,
since the NeanderI didn’t.
thals populated the
Neander Valley in what is now Germany and across all of
Europe and Southeast Asia.
According to my DNA, my ancient female ancestor,
through whom all subsequent females arose, ventured out of
the Congo 65,000 years ago, her descendants landing in the
Middle East about 59,000 years ago. About 57,000 years
ago, later female descendants arrived in the area of Turkey.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

About 47,000 years ago, later female generations lived on
the east coast of the Baltic Sea. After that, her descendants
moved into central Asia—surprisingly, I’m descended from
the Kurds of Turkmenistan. And then….. that long-ago African woman’s descendants became rare inhabitants of
Europe. The name of this maternal line, known as a Haplogroup, is U2e2. We are rare in Europe. I find that appealing.
In reading about Neanderthals, I found that those genes
might be responsible for my considerable allergies. But the
upside of having an immune system that attacks every invading particle is that we Neanderthals are less likely to be
beset by every germ that crosses our paths, and
even less likely to fall victim to cancer. I guess a
runny nose is a small price to pay.
One of my newly discovered 23andMe
relatives contacted me, and we talked on the
phone. We still are not sure exactly how we are
connected, but he had information to share about
a site called Gedmatch. I ended up saving my
Family Tree Maker tree as a Gedcom, a file that
can be read by various internet programs, and
uploading it to Gedmatch. It also allows you to
upload your 23andMe DNA results, plus results
from many more companies, to compare in even more ways,
but I find that part of the site to be a little obtuse, so my
newfound cousin is interpreting my results for me.
Since I had made a new Gedcom file, I also uploaded it to
FamilySearch.org, which I found to be a little testy, but it
eventually got there. I also find it a little hard to find trees
on that site, so if anyone has tips, please pass them along.
At age 68, I’ve come a long way from chalking the genealogies of my cats on the family burn barrel. Those were
my first family trees, and
they were not hard to
upload. All I needed was
a piece of chalk and a
nice rusty barrel. So it
might be that even an
interest in genealogy itself is in the genes. The
last of my very long line
of cats descended from
Grandpa Neanderthal, always a Hoolligan, profiled in the
last issue of The Journal,
thinker.
was Mucklededun.
Strong and faithful, she lived to age 21 and followed me
from my birth home to my current home. So did her
younger sister Bitsy. Great cats all. Fidelity must have
been in their genes.

St. Joseph News-Press Gazette
August 29, 1908

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 11

St. Joseph Herald
October 22, 1891

St. Joseph Gazette
October 3, 1908

St. Joseph News-Press Gazette
October 17, 1894

St. Louis Post-Dispatch
September 1, 1891

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 12

St. Joseph Weekly Gazette
May 5, 1870

St. Joseph Sunday Herald
October 8, 1889

St. Joseph Gazette-Herald
January 7, 1897

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 13

Farm Animals
by
Bob Turpin

The little town of Craig in Northwest Missouri’s Holt

Animals of various sorts were essential on Northwest Missouri’s
Platte Purchase farms in the mid-to-late 1800’s. After my father’s death earlier this year, I found this never-before-seen picture of his Turpin grandparents, Napoleon “Tone” and Kate
Yocam Turpin, holding their one-year old son – my grandfather
– Granville Turpin in 1896 near Bean Lake in Platte County,
Missouri. They are at left, near the indispensable team of horses
that provided transportation as well as power for primitive farm
implements. The circled section is enlarged below, retouched to
remove damage.

County has been much in the news during recent months.
Twice this year, the entire town has been inundated by flood
waters from nearby rivers, and now many residents have
necessarily relocated to other area towns in order to “get
on” with their lives. But in drier days of the 1950’s, Craig
was a favorite summer destination for me. Not the town, but
my Uncle Frank and Aunt Eugenia Turpin McQueen’s
farm, called “Terraced Acres,” about five miles north of
town in rich, rolling farmland.
My uncle had originally rented the Heaton farm in the
early 1940’s from a widow who was then residing in St.
Joseph. She liked the way Frank managed the farm, over the
years taming its “rolling hills” into neat terraces, and offered him the land and the quaint old two-story, 12-room
farmhouse, barn and out-buildings before the end of World
War II. With a keen vision for what he wanted to achieve,
and lots of hard work by both Frank and Eugenia, the old
farm was transformed into a showcase and a decade later, in
1955, Frank McQueen was honored as Star Farmer at the
American Royal in Kansas City.
I was thrilled, on the morning after their being honored at
the American Royal and lunching with Missouri Governor
Phil Donnelly, that I was privileged to wake up my uncle
and aunt, who were staying with us in Kansas City, to present them a copy of the Kansas City Times with their picture
on the front page from the award presentation the night before.

American Royal Star Farmer, 1955

Although in later years (1960’s
through early 1990’s) the farm was devoted to grain, in the earlier years I recall stock ponds – which doubled as
fishing ponds and swimming holes
(especially for their Dutch farmhand,
“Garrett,” a well-filled chicken coop, a
NWMGS offers a member service to retouch your damaged photos.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

(Continued on page 15)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 14

(Continued from page 14)

few horses, and a good-sized herd of
cattle. Oh, and one big, bad, mean bull
whose registered name was “T-AnxietyRoyal.” My cousin, Mary McQueen
Montgomery says that T-Anxiety is the
animal at far right in this picture, and if
that is so, I’m going to say that this picture captured his best side, as his front
side was just full of mean, angrylooking steer horns. T-Anxiety had a
sizable herd to service, but when the
cows didn’t keep him busy, he kept my
uncle busy repairing the fences and
T-Anxiety, the bull, and his harem
Frank McQueen pitching hay to his cattle in the mid-1950’s in Holt County, Missouri;
gates he had knocked down – an entire
this picture was printed in 1954 issues of the University of Missouri Agricultural Bullefence row on one occasion.
tin,
the St. Joseph News-Press and Gazette, Kansas City Star and the Missouri Ruralist.
As a little kid, my older cousin Mary
Prize
bull T-Anxiety-Royal is at far right – in one of his more peaceful moods. Photo
convinced me that her dad’s bull hated
courtesy Mary McQueen Montgomery.
little kids, and that if he ever got out of
his fenced confines – which I have alturned on his tractor from his work in the fields. As he
ready established as frequently happening — he would
walked from his tractor shed up to the old farm house, he
charge toward the first little kid in sight. Whether or not that passed by the shed where we remained in hiding and saw us
was true, I don’t know, but I definitely believed it at the
peeking through the window. Opening the door, he asked
time. One day, while playing outside with my cousin, Mary
“What in the world are you kids doing in there?” I blurted
suddenly shouted the alarm: T-Anxiety Royal was out of his out, “We’re hiding from T-Anxiety Royal. He’s out of his
pen! — and that meant he was headed our way, because we
pen and he’s looking for us.” Uncle Frank just shook his
were the only little kids around. We ran into an outhead and laughed; “That bull’s not out of his pen,” he said,
building, a tool shed or something of the sort that was just
“and you kids are safe.” Was I the victim of a ruse, or did
south of the old farmhouse. It had a window from which we
my cousin actually believe she had seen the bull outside of
could peek out to monitor the status of the bull. My brave,
his normal confines? I’ll never know for sure, but more than
older cousin encouraged me to stay away from the window
60 years later I can attest that she appeared as frightened
and she would keep watch. And there we stayed for what
that afternoon as I was — and just as relieved to learn when
seemed like hours. It was the middle of summer and there
we were safe. Loose or not, T-Anxiety Royal sure put the
was no circulation in the shed; it was just hot, dank, and
fear of horned bulls into me!
dusty. But the intense fear of T-Anxiety Royal’s horns
 Dad seemed to latch onto baby lambs by default. His dad
headed in our direction kept me safely hidden away, even
would be out in the barn with the sheep during lambing seathough I was scared to death, all of that long afternoon.
son, and if a given mother gave birth to more than two little
After what seemed like an eternity, my Uncle Frank reones, the spare lamb was brought into the kitchen, placed in
a basket on the open door of the warm kitchen cook stove –
where it was tended by my grandmother Jessie Stuart
Turpin and latched
onto by my dad, who
Below: a very young Glenn Turpin
with an equally young lamb – southmade them his pets.
east of Rushville, MO, c. 1926.

(Continued on page 16)

Cousins Bob Turpin and Mary McQueen on the McQueen farm,
Craig, MO – early 1950’s –
near the scene of the great bull escapade
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 15

(Continued from page 15)

Dad’s animals of choice, during his youthful years, were
lambs and sheep. Among a box of very old cancelled
checks that my brother Jim found after Dad’s death earlier
this year was this one to his brother-in-law Frank
McQueen, Jr., who at that time was living on a neighboring
farm southeast of Rushville, MO. Dad apparently bought
some sheep stock from him in 1940.

1940 cancelled check from 14-year old Glenn Turpin to brother
-in-law Frank McQueen for sheep

And he must have done well with them, along with other
sheep in his herd, as that same year Dad, at age 14, was
given an award of merit in livestock production for “two
choice lambs” which he had raised as a 4-H project.
Not to be outdone, my mom – Betty Hurst Turpin – also

My mom, Betty Hurst in her Rushville Bantam-raising days –
1940’s. I couldn’t find a picture of her with her chickens, but
here she is in that era in her 1940’s farm girl clothes; maybe
she’s thinking about her banties.

raised chickens in the Rushville community; her breed of
choice were the little Bantams, generally called “Banties.”
Banties became popular for folks who had lived on farms
and raised chickens but then had moved into towns or cities.
You can take the girl out of the farm, but you can’t take the
farm out of the girl – and these little banties, at about onefourth the size of “regular” chickens, were perfect for
hobby farming in town. They didn’t take up much space or
require a lot of feed or attention.
As a family, we have been blessed with animals of every
ilk, both in the city and on the farm. They fed us, enriched
our lives, and we are grateful.

A few years earlier, her older brother Bob Hurst, Jr. posed with
a neighbor, Snooks Frakes – both holding chickens – around
1930. Both of their families lived near the Old North Road between De Kalb and Rushville.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 16

Hector
by
Terry E. Peterson

As I was growing up in St. Joe, I often heard from my dad Alvin Eugene
“Pete” Peterson about Hector – the dog
that belonged to his maternal aunt and
uncle Jensine “Sina” Wullum Lawrence and her husband Alexander Mollison “Sandy” Lawrence. (Dad’s mother
was Nicoline Christine “Nina” Wullum
Peterson, Jensine’s sister.)
One may ask why a dog who died in
the early 1920’s would be the subject of
stories in the 50’s and 60’s, and even to
this day, but there’s a reason: Hector is
stuffed! Yes, a taxidermy stuffed pet
dog! My dad Alvin Eugene “Pete” Peterson, who was born in 1921, never
remembered the dog alive – just being
on a wood platform and kept in the
closet to be brought out on occasion for
the kids – and to annoy their current
(live!) dog. There’s some debate if the
platform originally had wheels or not!
While I remember visiting Aunt Sina
and Uncle Sandy, we never saw Hector – not sure why!
Those of us who remember Aunt Sina and Uncle Sandy
could never picture them as people who would stuff a dog –
my grandmother always said she could not understand why
they did it!! Years later (late 1970’s) while in California on
business at the same time my parents were there visiting
relatives, we visited my Dad’s first cousin Stanley Alexander Lawrence and his wife, Doris – the son of Sina and
Sandy – and the keeper of Hector. Hector had been passed
down to Stanley and I asked if I could see him! He had to
get him out of a garbage can (clean!!) in the garage but I got
to see him and have pictures taken of me holding him! I
said (a fateful statement!) “how unique! This should never
leave the family”!
A year or so later, I got a phone call from my Mom (Betty
Lou Jennings Peterson). She was in California on business
and was talking to Doris, Stanley having passed away.
Doris was moving to a smaller place and neither of her two
children wanted Hector and she remembered what I’d said!
Mom was asking for Doris if I wanted Hector. Having no
reason not to take him, I said “Sure”! A cousin of mine was
to pack him up and send him to me in Connecticut. The
phone call was in the summer and when he didn’t come, I
pretty much forgot about it. Then a few weeks before
Christmas that year, I got a notice of a package at UPS. I
couldn’t figure out what it was as I didn’t remember ordering anything but went to get it. When I saw the return address, at first, I couldn’t figure out who it was but then it
dawned on me – my California cousin – and that this big
box must be Hector!! I opened it up (at home!) and put him
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Dear Departed Hector

next to my Christmas tree in my apartment living room!
When friends came a few days later to celebrate, the person
sitting on the couch next to Hector about hit the ceiling
when she turned and saw him!! The friends did know about
him as it’s a story that we told to friends – but actually seeing is believing!!
A few years after I got Hector, we had a fund-raising
Scavenger Hunt at work; many items were gathered to give
to charities but a few were just scavenger items! One on the
list was a taxidermy stuffed animal. No one on the team
had a fish or bird or anything like that! I debated for some
time before bringing up Hector – the response was as you’d
expect – disbelief!! He definitely was the hit of the event!
So, I have Hector! He was once white but is grey now –
really, how do you clean a stuffed dog?! He gets dusted but
that’s it! When I lived in the apartment, he was always under the Christmas tree as I had to move furniture around for
the tree and his usual spot in the bedroom was taken! Now
in my condo, he lives in the spare bedroom permanently!
He is the perfect pet as he doesn’t eat, doesn’t drink, doesn’t tear up anything and doesn’t have to be walked or
cleaned up after!! I have a nephew and a niece – both of
whom say they’ll take him eventually! I hope so! He’s
been stuffed for over 90 years and definitely needs to stay
on in the family!!


Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 17

An Age of Animals
by
Bob Turpin

Ancestors of my great-grandparents’ generation, along
with their parents – who were some of the pioneers of the
Platte Purchase from the late 1830’s through the 1870’s,
heavily depended on farm animals for the success of their
agrarian lives. Horses and mules provided transportation
before the era of automobiles, as well as the horse-power
(and mule-power) for pulling
plows, disks and reapers along
with the carriages and wagons of
personal transport.

Great grandfather N.B. “Tone” Turpin on horseback at right,
with his fox-hunting buddy Ed Fenton, president of the Rushville
Bank, next to him, and some of great-grandfather Tone’s beloved
foxhounds in front of them – “rarin’” to go! (Other man at left is
unidentified.)
My dad’s first horse-ride – 1926.
Sister Louise Turpin Coffey in
front of Glenn Stuart Turpin,
and sister Eugenia Turpin
McQueen behind. In background
is their father Granville Turpin’s
new 1926 Pontiac in front of
their grandparents’
home
Na-19)
(Continued
on–page
poleon “Tone” and Catherine
Yocam Turpin, southeast of
Rushville, MO in the Sugar
Creek community.
Above, horse-riding
maternal grandfather
Bob Hurst, Rushville,
in his teen years –
before 1920.
Maternal great-grandfather Will Hurst handles a team of Missouri draft mules on his farm halfway between Rushville and De
Kalb, Missouri – just north of the Old North Road, c. 1910.
Right, paternal
grandmother Jessie
Stuart Turpin was
still riding horses in
the 1940’s; as a teenager she had ridden
on horseback each
day to high school in
Rushville, MO from
her farm home 6
miles southeast of
Rushville in the Sugar
Creek community.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

(Continued next page)
Vol. 39 No. 2

Grandfather Granville Turpin also
used mules in his
early farming years.
Pictured here at age
19 in 1914 (a few
months before his
marriage), he purchased one of the
mules from a Yocam
cousin, Vernie West,
of East Atchison,
MO.
Fall 2019

Page 18

(Continued from page 18)

We often think of the slower, less-frenetic life of “horse and
buggy days” but things could get out of hand then, just as today.
Horses and mules were easily spooked and buggies could become very dangerous – as noted in this clipping about my great
grandfather William Hurst’s twin sister Ella (Mrs. William
Roundtree). St. Joseph Gazette, August 18, 1903

Although 2nd Great Aunt Ella recovered from her injuries, she
and great grandfather Will had a seven-year younger brother,
Monroe Hurst, who didn’t fare so well. Farming in Platte
County in 1896, Uncle Monroe was thrown “from a fractious
mule” and dragged to his death as he was leaving a field he had
been plowing near Bean Lake. He was just 35, and a father of
three sons (one of whom had recently died.). Atchison Daily
Globe, May 12, 1896, p. 4.

When she wasn’t tending chicks, ducks and turkeys, Grandmother Jessie
Stuart Turpin had cows to milk – near Rushville, MO in 1930’s. By the
way, I’m crediting her with starting the “cap-backward” look decades
ago!

(Continued next page)
Feathered animals provided important income to small farmers.
My grandmother Jessie Stuart Turpin always kept chickens and
ducks, but also raised turkeys. Below: Jessie Turpin feeding
her turkeys on the Highland Farm, southeast of Rushville, Missouri, in the 1930’s.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 19

(Continued from previous page)

Robert Lee Hurst, who was postmaster at Rushville 1960-85,
with a chicken roosting on his head. Picture was taken on the
old Hurst farm, which was halfway between Rushville and De
Kalb on the Old North Road; they farmed there 1843-1938.
The Chillicothe Constitution-Tribune
August 15, 1918

My maternal great grandparents, William and Mollie Martin
Hurst, had moved from the Hurst ancestral farm on the Old
North Road, between Rushville and De Kalb, to a smaller house
and acreage just outside of De Kalb, Missouri in 1920, a few
years after my great-grandfather had suffered a life-altering
brain injury when a portion of his barn collapsed on him. Greatgrandmother Mollie Martin Hurst had been educated as a
school teacher, had spent several years teaching in one-room
schools, rearing a family of six children and caring for two sets
of aging parents, and now – as she was nearing her 60th birthday
– she shifted from farm wife to small farmer. For the next 20 or
25 years, she kept cows for milking and hens for laying and
every day carried a heavy load of milk, butter and eggs into the
town of De Kalb to sell to local merchants.
Maternal Great-grandmother Mollie Martin Hurst, tending her
“chicks” outside her home near De Kalb, MO. She also kept
milk cows there.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 20

I Was About to Be Dehaired
by
Pat and Jack Stewart
The story first appeared in the Stewarts’ book Nothing Good Happens After Midnight, 2013. If readers would like to know more
about the book, it is available at www.lulu.com and with online
retailers worldwide.

In 1954, I started working at the Armour and Company
slaughter house in St. Joe. My life with animals started there
when I was just 20 years old. The noisiest part of a meat
packing plant is the hog killing floor. Hundreds of hogs
squealing all at the same time get very noisy. After they are
slaughtered, a loud, clanking conveyor chain pulls them into
the hog dehairing machine. The dehairing machine is the
largest piece of equipment on the killing floor. It guarantees
that those bristle-haired hogs come out the other end completely hairless.
Since I was the plant draftsman, it meant I had to crawl
inside the hog dehairing machine one Saturday morning
when the plant was not in operation. My assignment was to
prepare a sketch of the nine shafts in the machine so we
could fabricate replacements. The plant was dark, the lights
were out, the machines were all clean and shut off. No hogs
were squealing on Saturday. The plant always shut down on
Friday afternoon and remained out of operation until Monday morning. It provided the ideal time for me to get in that
machine with my flashlight, tape measure, pencil and paper.
I was eager to get to work.
Just after I got inside the machine I heard its one-hundred
horsepower motor start to hum. The drive belts made a loud
screech as they slipped under the load, and in a matter of
seconds the shafts, each fitted with steel scrapers on rubber
paddles designed to remove hog hair, slowly started to turn.

I was about to be dehaired, or worse.
My short life flashed through my mind. I am only twenty
years old. I am too young to die in a dehairing machine, I
told myself. I was only thinking of what would be the fastest way I could scramble out to safety before the machine
got up to speed. I managed to crawl out just in time.
At that moment I began looking for the culprit who would
start a machine while I was in it. I found the department
mechanic at the controls. The tobacco-chewing old mechanic, light on education but wise in the ways of packing
house maintenance, looked surprised to see someone invade
his domain that morning. “Why the hell did you start up that
dehairing machine with me in it?” I demanded.
“Well, that’s my job. Every Saturday I start up the machine so I can lubricate the bearings. Were you in it?” he
asked.
“Of course I was in it. You never checked to see if anybody was in it, did you? I could have been killed!”
“Why didn’t you lock it out?” he asked.
“Lock it out. What do you mean, lock it out?” I was
calmly informed that I should have placed a padlock on the
machine controls, with a tag indicating who had locked it
out and why.
“It’s for your own protection,” he said. “We all use lockouts.” He spat a plug of tobacco onto the brick floor. That
was the time when I realized that being twenty years old
with a little education is easily trumped by someone with a
lifetime of real-world experience. That old mechanic helped
me grow a little older and a lot wiser that day. The next
Monday I went out and bought my own personal padlock. It
was the last time I ever worked on a machine without locking it out.


The John Corcoran Family has adopted 14 dogs and cats since 2003 with one puppy rescued from the side of the road. Pictured is
John and one of our son’s cats. On the right is a picture of our daughter’s latest dog, Odin, drawn by our granddaughter on a birthday cake. The full story of the Corcoran family can be found in the Spring 2017 and Spring 2018 issues of The Journal. Pictures submitted by Mary Corcoran.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 21

Parakeets: Baby Boomer Pets
by
Bob Turpin

Early settlers in
the Platte Purchase
area of Northwest
Missouri noted an
abundance of
parakeets in this
newly-opened
land. According to
the all-knowing
(though not always entirely accurate) WikiPedia:
The Carolina parakeet (Conuropsis carolinensis)
or Carolina conure was a small green neotropical parrot with a bright yellow head, reddish orange face and pale
beak native to the Midwest and plains states, and was one of
only two members of the parrot family native to the United
States. Above, he poses for his closeup.
The indigenous parakeets (sometimes called “budgies”)
were long gone from the Midwest (believed to have become
extinct by 1939) before I developed an affinity for them, as
did other members of my family at about the same time – in
the 1950’s. My cousin, Mary McQueen, who lived with
her farming family north of Craig, MO had an exceptionally
bright parakeet. While many of us spent hours and days repeating the same inane words and phrases over and over to
our parakeets, hoping that they might repeat them back to
us, this particular parakeet just seemed to know what to do
instinctively.
The bird would hear my Aunt Eugenia saying the same
phrase each day, such as “Frankie, Mary: here comes the
bus” as the school bus pulled up to their drive and it wasn’t
long before the bird was actually watching out the window
and making the announcement for her: “Frankie, Mary:
Here comes the bus, here comes the bus!” Because the bus
honked for the girls, the budgie started saying “Beep, beep,
here comes the bus.” Whether or not it was his (or her)

given name, the parakeet came to be known as “Beep.”
Beep not only caught on quickly to words and phrases, but
added his own expressive notes to the words he was saying.
He could screech “F R A N N K K K” at the top of his little budgie lungs just like my Aunt Eugenia did when trying
to get my Uncle Frank in from the garden or barn. The bird
loved looking longingly into a mirror and admiring himself,
while repeating “Beep’s a ‘purty’ bird.” Demanding, also,
he would shriek “Drink, Drink, Drink!” repeatedly if his
water container needed refilling. My uncle Frank McQueen
tried his darndest to teach Beep to sing one of the two songs
that were in his personal repertoire, “You are My Sunshine,” but Beep never got past the first few words. Quite
the remarkable bird, or I wouldn’t remember him 60 years
later.
None of the budgies that came to live in our household
were quite as sharp as my cousin’s Beep, though they
picked up a word or two. My grandmother Jessie Stuart
Turpin, who had moved to St. Joseph in 1945 after an earlier life of farming with my grandfather near Rushville, took
note of her granddaughter Mary’s sharp parakeet, and perhaps our family’s own, slightly-less-sharp “Bo-Peep” (who
could, by the way, say “Bo-Peep, Pretty Bo-Peep” – but
that’s about all) and decided to acquire a parakeet of her
own. She called it “Jerry” and kept him in a cage in her St.
Joseph dining room, where she could enjoy watching him
during meals. I don’t believe my grandfather had any particular affection for the bird – until one night in the late
1950’s when the bird may well have saved their home and
possibly even their lives.
They were awakened from a deep sleep late one night by
the outrageous carryings-on of Jerry, who normally slept
quietly through the night with a towel over his cage to keep
out distracting lights. But on this night Jerry was distracted
by something more than lights; it was dense smoke coming
from the kitchen. The refrigerator wiring
had caught fire, and flames were coming
out the back of the appliance, threatening the kitchen wall and ceiling. My
grandparents had not smelled smoke but
they couldn’t avoid hearing the shrill
shrieks of the parakeet. With his timely
alarm, they were able to extinguish the
fire before the St. Joseph Fire Department arrived on the scene. From that
day on, Jerry was treated as a little king
by my grandfather; both he and my
grandmother believed they owed Jerry
their very lives.
Meanwhile, I was still trying to
teach my blue parakeet to say something
more than “Bo-Peep, Pretty Bo-Peep.”

From left: Frances, Eugenia, Frank and Mary McQueen with parakeet “Beep” – mid
1950’s. Picture courtesy Mary McQueen Montgomery.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

(Continued on page 23)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 22

(Continued from page 22)

He seemed a bit self-absorbed, and perhaps just a bit too
proud of himself; maybe it was that mirror we had put in the
cage that caused the self-admiration. Even though I would
periodically hear of all the smart things my cousin Mary’s
parakeet was saying, and the life-saving stories of my
grandparents’ “Jerry”, I — and other family members —
just kept encouraging Bo-Peep to learn new words, which
he did not, and patiently cut newspapers to line the bottom
of his bird cage – since his two major talents were eating
and . . . well, you know.
But he did give us a show at the end, albeit a strange and
sad one. When his feathers began falling out, we weren’t
initially alarmed; parakeets routinely have molting seasons
when feathers fall out, making them look disheveled if not
downright ill, but they eventually grow back – so we didn’t
worry. But Bo-Peep’s feathers didn’t come back and “pretty
Bo-Peep” wasn’t so pretty any more as he (or she, I never
was quite sure, thus the gender-neutral name) became totally bare from the neck down. The blue feather covering
did, fortunately, remain on his head – giving him at least a
crowning bit of color to look at in his little mirror, or perhaps we mercifully removed it when the rest of him became
totally bare. We knew that something needed to be done,
and procured oils that were supposed to help with molting
issues, but they weren’t effective. I vaguely recall muffled
words about the need, perhaps, to “ring his neck” – but I
wouldn’t hear any more of that! And then one day, our once
-pretty Bo-Peep did a 180 degree spin on his perch; his little
talons gradually released the perch and Bo-Peep landed on
his back at the bottom of the cage, feet up.
After this dismal experience, I wanted no more parakeets,
but for some reason, my brother Jim did. So we got another.
Bo-Peep had been blue, and to look totally different, we got
a green parakeet – which my brother, who was very fond of
him, named “Pat.” The only thing I remember about Pat was
that we would leave his cage door open so that he could fly
about the house and one day when he had landed on the
screen door, someone opened it from the outside and Pat
took the opportunity to “fly away little bird, fly away.”
We all looked for him for days, but I especially remember
my brother going from yard to yard calling out in desperation “Pat, Pat.” We never saw Pat again, but my brother
missed him and we eventually got an identical looking replacement, whom he named “Pat2.” This parakeet’s life
must have been uneventful, because I remember nothing
more about him.
We should have gotten a parakeet that was more like my
Hurst grandparents’ budgie in Rushville. If I recall correctly, the bird wasn’t originally theirs but, rather, was my
great-grandmother Nancy Jones Watts’ bird. Grandma
Watts lived in South St. Joseph and after my great grandfather’s death in 1956, enjoyed spending time with relatives –
a couple of weeks here, and a few weeks there – returning
home once a month to pay the rent and pick up new prescriptions for the next round of visits – so having a parakeet
wasn’t really very practical. Thus, her bird was eventually
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

dumped on my
grandparents.
“Dumped” may
be harsh; perhaps
my grandmother
Alice May Watts
Hurst showed an
interest and desire
for the bird, but my
grandfather Bob
Hurst definitely
did not. A life-long
farmer, he believed
that there should be
some purpose for
animals. Dogs and
cats both had purposes on farms, but
parakeets? Not so
much. My grandmother rarely ever Our Beagle Hound Fannie Belle casts a
shut the bird in his furtive glance at one of the two family
“budgies” named “Pat”, seated near
cage unless she
Fannie’s foot, c. 1961.
was going to be
gone for a lengthy period of time; otherwise, the bird –
whose name, incidentally, was “Dicky-Bird” – was free to
“fly at will.” And one of his favorite places to fly and perch
was on the dining room screen door. I don’t know if DickyBird liked the fresh air, or the sounds from outside, but he
could almost always be seen sitting on the spring at the top
of the kitchen screen door. Now my grandparents were the
kind of country folk who left their doors unlatched and family and neighbors never knocked, they simply came in. And
the door generally used by friends was the side door of the
kitchen and dining room where the parakeet was perched.
Did Dicky-Bird ever make an attempt to free himself?
Unlike my brother’s Pat, he did not; he must have had it too
good there. Not only did he remain perched on the spring
when people opened the door, it became a great amusement
for my grandfather to demonstrate to guests, by holding the
door open for long periods of time, that he could not get the
bird to fly away. The bird just sat there on the spring of the
open door and watched the goings-on. I can’t remember
whatever became of this parakeet. I do recall that a time or
two my great grandmother decided it was so cute that she
wanted it back, and it would return to her home in St. Joseph, but it wasn’t long before she would call and tell my
grandmother that she could pick the bird up because she
was leaving town again.


St. Joseph News-Press Gazette
July 30, 1955

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 23

Ram vs. Youth
by
Glenn Turpin

Springfield Leader and Press
June 7, 1921

Note: This short story about “lessons learned” was found
among Glenn Turpin’s papers after his death earlier this
year.
Youth gain knowledge and education in ways other than
at school. This narrative is one in which I learned to think of
consequences when anger overcomes sense.
Once in my youth I stayed at home while mom and dad
went to church. Yes, I would not get into any mischief or
trouble while they were away, I promised. Things were going fine; I was down in the barnyard and doing something.
There were also about 90 head of ewes (female sheep) and
one expensive, registered Hampshire buck (ram-male) sheep
around. Hampshires are an English breed, black faced, black
legged and excel for both mutton and wool. Dad had specially purchased this buck with funds that, in those days,
were hard to come by — some $90 worth.
Well, this buck and I had had a run-in or two prior to this
day. On this particular Sunday, he caught me between our
shop building and a long distance to the yard gate. He
charged, hit me hard, and it hurt! I wasn’t down, but I was
mad! Facing him all the way, I backed up until I was at the
shop; I got in the shop, but my anger wouldn’t allow me to
just stay there. I picked up a sizeable hammer and I came
back out of the shop. He was close and waiting; he backed
up a few feet, his head went down and he charged! I managed to sidestep him and that hammer caught him across the
nose — hard. That ram went down on all fours and he didn’t
get up . . . and he didn’t get up. By now I was really shook
up! Was he dead? Had I killed this expensive animal?
I had visions of getting the hammer used on me. After
what seemed like an eternity, he did revive, got to his feet
and wobbled off. He learned a lesson, and never again
charged me. I learned a lesson, too; you don’t let anger
overcome good sense. And only in much later years did I
admit I should have gone to church that day.

St. Joseph Herald
May 4, 1898

The sheep pictured at left is Glenn Turpin’s 4-H prize winning
Hampshire ewe, named Stuffy. He raised her from a lamb, treated
her more kindly than the ram in his story, and showed her at least
twice in Buchanan County meets in the late 1930’s.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 24

Journey Into Genomics
by
Bob Turpin

When I retired in 1999, I had a clear plan of what I
would do in my retirement years; in fact I had already
started on it. I had always loved antiques and collectibles
and in my last working years I started frequenting estate
sales, where I began to get an idea of what sells and what
doesn’t – and what people are willing to pay for those treasures. And in the process I picked up several nice pieces to
resell. The easy avenue for doing this was to rent space at a
trendy antique mall and, from friends “in the business” I
quickly learned which one was considered “the best” in my
city. It wasn’t long before I had filled two large collectible
cases there with treasures along with an additional large
booth with handsome pieces of antique furniture. Now I was
set for my retirement years.
But life is all about change – often unexpected, isn’t it? I
was shocked when, a few months later, the antique mall
owners informed me they would be converting the mall’s
main floor into the exclusive display and sale of Beanie Babies. Beanie Babies! The gall! Driven out by beanie babies!
At an estate sale one Saturday morning, I overheard two
ladies talking about something that caused my ears to perk
up. They were excitedly sharing information about something new called “eBay” and selling via online auctions. I
couldn’t wait to get home to research this eBay venue and
within a very few days I not only knew about eBay, but I
was uploading items for sale on the site. And it was not
easy, at least not at first. The “early days” of eBay required
sellers to have a certain familiarity with hypertext mark-up
language (HTML) – an odd code used for uploading both
information and pictures to the eBay site. Fortunately, without having to get a complete education in computer programming, I was able to learn some fairly easy and efficient
“copy and paste” techniques and other “work arounds” –
and I was in business. Fortunately for me and others, eBay
quickly “got up to speed” with a much more user-friendly
format.
At about the same time as I was finding meaning and purpose in retirement, I began to hear about the Human Genome Project. An international 13-year study had been
launched in 1990 to discover the complete set of human
genes and make them accessible for further biological study,
and to determine the DNA bases in the human genome.
(You can see a short history of the HGP at https://
web.ornl.gov/sci/techresources/Human_Genome/project/
hgp.shtml)
When this study was completed in 2003, a whole new
world opened up for many people. For professionals who
work in the field of medicine, an exciting new way of looking at disease and illness unfolded, as did possibilities for
treatments and cures. And for those of us who like nothing
more than climbing around in the limbs of our family trees,
genomics boosted us up to lofty new heights in those
branches.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

It wasn’t long before “DNA Kits” were being offered for
sale by vendors including Ancestry.com, 23andme, and others. For $100 (now, often as little as $59) you could spit into
a plastic vile, pop it into the mail, and a few weeks later – if
you were lucky – a whole new world of family history
might unfold for you from the DNA results. Except it wasn’t really as easy as that. You had to be “smart enough” to
do something with your DNA findings in order to get further results from them – and I wasn’t sure that my personal
DNA included that kind of “smartness.”
But it was soon made easier. With rather simple instructions for uploading one’s DNA results to an amorphous entity called “gedcom,” my results could be compared with
the results of thousands of others in the database. And now,
a decade and a half later, I suppose it is many millions in the
database, which makes it all the more useful. Incidentally,
the all-knowing (but not always entirely all-right) Wikipedia
defines a gedcom file as “plain text containing genealogical
information about individuals, and meta data linking these
records together. Most genealogy software supports importing from and exporting to gedcom format.” There – now
you know as much about it as I do.
I went with Ancestry DNA, primarily because a kind
friend gifted me with a kit for a Christmas present. While
comparative data was a bit thin in the early years, today –
several years later – Ancestry DNA sends me emails two or
three times a week informing me that they have
“discovered” new DNA matches for me. Using Ancestry
DNA, which has been rather seamlessly incorporated into
the Ancestry family tree site, I am easily able to “make
sense” of what might otherwise evade me. Mega computing
systems and far smarter people than me now make it easy
for me to see at a glance who my newest DNA connections
are and how we are related.
And some have been real surprises! I have found living
descendants of 2nd great aunts and uncles (siblings of great
grandparents) all over the country. Some have become
rather close online friends. Some have helped me with my
own ancestry research and some I have been able to help
with theirs.
One family in particular stands out. In 1842, my 2nd greatgrandparents Armstead and Matilda Faris Hurst, left their
home in Fleming County, Kentucky and, by the network of
rivers and steamboats available in that era, made their way
west to Missouri’s newly-opened Platte Purchase, disembarking at Weston and eventually moving on north into Buchanan County, settling between Rushville and De Kalb. As
a human interest story, how they must have been looking
forward to being joined “in the wilderness” by Armstead’s
younger brother, Ambrose Dudley Hurst and his young
wife Rachel Hurst (his rather distant Hurst cousin). They
had just been married and were preparing for the long jour(Continued on page 26)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 25

(Continued from page 25)

ney west to join their family when both “took sick and
died.” Can you imagine feeling so all alone in the middle of
the wilderness, now that your anticipated family reunion
was not going to be? But, before long, three of Matilda
Hurst’s Faris brothers took an interest in their sister’s new
home and came to the Platte Purchase to join her, two settling in Buchanan county and one in Platte county.
The brother who settled in Platte County opened a general
mercantile in Camden Point and operated it through at least
the 1850’s. With the “gold rush” in California and the call
of “go west, young man, go west”, brother James Faris
headed toward California, ending up in Sacramento. By fate

or good fortune, he married well – to a wealthy widow –
and they became prominent socialites in the California capital city. How do I know this? Because for Christmas greetings in the 1870’s and ’80’s they sent large photographs to
their family back in Missouri – photographs depicting dinners in their home where they were lavishly entertaining
governors, state supreme court judges, ship captains, and
other notables. These pictures, along with pictures of their
children, came to my 2nd great-grandparents in Buchanan
County, MO and were preserved by them, passed down to
my great-grandparents, and then to a great aunt – Genevieve
Hurst Frakes, who was postmaster in De Kalb, Missouri.
(Continued on page 27)

One of several photographic treasures from the 1870’s and ’80s which were preserved by my 2 nd great-grandparents and passed
down to me. These family pictures have now been given to direct descendants of the 3 rd great-uncle (number #5 in the picture) who migrated to California. My connection to these “new” family members is entirely due to genealogical research. Incidentally, the last written record I have found of 3rd great-uncle James Faris was a notation in a December 13, 1891 St. Joseph Sunday Gazette newspaper
story that he had sent Missouri sister Matilda Faris Hurst and her husband Armstead five $20 gold pieces for their Golden Wedding
Anniversary.
The gathering was for a birthday dinner party given for James Faris Sr. on his 81st birthday, October 16, 1903, at his home in Sacramento, CA. More than a hundred years ago, someone numbered the guests and their names are listed on the back of the photo as
follows: 1: Hon. H.M. Lorne, 2: F. Blaseley, 3: James Faris Sr. (behind him presumably is his wife, Ana), 4: James Faris Jr., 5: Major
Marion Biggs, 6: Judge Cravens, 7: omitted, 8: D.O. Bean, 9: Marshall Barber, 10: Judge J.W. Hughes - Judge of Supreme Court
from Missouri, 11: General Colgan , State Counselor. Picture was sent to his sister, Matilda Faris Hurst in Buchanan County, MO in
1880’s.
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 26

(Continued from page 26)

In the early 1960’s, my great-aunt was “downsizing” and
asked me if I would like to have the three boxes she had of
old family photographs and papers. You can imagine my
excited response!
For more than a half century I have looked at those old
photographs of the regal family gatherings in Sacramento
and wished that I might reconnect them with family who
were closer to them. And then – through the “magic” of Ancestry and DNA I made a connection with a family in Ohio
who are direct descendants of the once-wealthy Sacramento
family during the “gilded age.” And they had no pictures of
their ancestors. So it was a great privilege to be able to send
them, not copies, but the originals of these long-treasured
family photographs, now nearly 130 years old. What joy it
gave to this family as they shared copies with other family
members. And we continue to stay in touch, mostly at
Christmastime – but nevertheless. That is some of the fun
and magic of “family history” in my experience.
While I’m just amusing myself with researching genealogy, I have other family members who have keener interests
in finding their ancestors. My brother and I were blessed to
have two sets of cousins, one pair on my mom’s side of the
family and one pair on my dad’s side. One pair was adopted
into our family’s love and nurture, and there has never been
any distinction in feeling of connection between the blood
relatives and adopted ones. I’ll never forget a childhood experience when I was maybe five years old, playing with one
of my cousins at my grandparents’ home in Rushville, MO.
My grandparents had an old fruit cellar in the back yard,
and the earth mound over the cellar provided a wonderful
place for my cousin and me to play with our little cars and
toy farm machinery. While playing on this particular day,
and quite out of the blue, my cousin interjected into the conversation two words: “I’m adopted.” There was no further
commentary, but I do remember my response all these years
later: “So what?” And we resumed with our play.
One of my adopted cousins is not comfortable with the
adoption conversation. His adoptive parents are the only
parents he has known or ever cares to know. Period. But his
sister, and her children, do have interests in exploring genealogy and finding blood-related connections. They’re not
unhappy with their adoptive family, nor will that family
ever be replaced by “birth family,” but there are questions
about health issues, life expectancy, etc. – all those things
that can be somewhat answered with the newfound genomics. I respect both cousins and their personal choices; this is
a deeply personal and highly sensitive subject – and it is one
that thousands of families are now dealing with because of
the Human Genomic Project. Adopted children who once
knew nothing of their bloodlines can now make connections
with their living family members and learn about those who
have passed on.
Genealogy is both fun and fascinating. From the time my
grandmother gave me a scroll-type chart to fill out with
family names nearly 60 years ago, to the treasured family
pictures that have been passed down to me over the decades,
Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Above, another long-stored family photograph: he is a 1st
cousin 3x removed to me, but to the cousins with whom I shared
the pictures, it was a previously unseen photo of a direct ancestor.
On the back of the picture: “Master James C. Faris, 6 years
and one month old, Sep the 23rd 1877 Photo taken by W. Reed,
Photographer, 117 J Street, Sacramento, CA.” This photo had
belonged to my great-great-grandmother Matilda Faris Hurst,
who was the sister of this James’ father, also named James Faris.

it has been a fascinating, evolutionary process to which Ancestry.com and DNA have greatly contributed. Just when I
thought I had gone about as far as I could go with my family
history via Ancestry.com, the DNA results have opened up
a whole new avalanche of possibilities and realities. The fun
never ceases!
One of my most recent corollary fascinations has been
that of colorizing old black and white family photographs.
Colorization software has been around for quite awhile, but
the process has been slow, tedious – even agonizing; it
could take hours and hours to colorize one simple photo.
But photographic methods are evolving, also. Recently I
became aware of a one-click colorization process. If anything could be better than that simplicity, I’ll add that it is
free to use. One caveat: it doesn’t always work. Sometimes
it beautifully colors an entire black and white photograph,
sometimes it works on half the photo, and sometimes it just
(Continued on page 28)

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 27

(Continued from page 27)

enhances its black and white tones with some browns and
grays. But it’s my current new fascination; it is called Algorithmia and if you’d like to try it, just pick a favorite B/W
photo, go to https://demos.algorithmia.com/colorize-photos/
and click on the middle option “UPLOAD” (not the
“Colorize it” option at right, which is more involved) to see
what kind of results you get in just a few seconds. And I

would be remiss if I did not acknowledge credit to my
friend Kenneth Klamm, Excecutive Secretary of the Platte
County Historical and Genealogical Society, for graciously
sharing this simple but profound innovation with me.
What’s next to be “new and exciting” in my genealogical
journey in my retirement years? I don’t know, but I’ll be
eagerly looking forward to it and happy to incorporate it
into my growing toolbox of skills.


Color vs. Black and White: Bob Turpin’s mother Betty Hurst Turpin. (You will not be able to see the difference in the printed Journal. Go to our website to see the posted PDF version: http://nwmogenealogy.com.

Editor’s Note: I tried the colorization
site, and as Bob mentions, it is somewhat hit and miss with different pictures, but here is a sample of what it
can sometimes do, a picture of my
mother Maxine Ellen Willis about
age six. I have to say, I was a little
bit shocked when I saw it. Color does
bring people to life. (You will not be
able to see this difference in the
printed Journal, only in the online
PDF.)
Experimenting, I turned this photo
upside down, colorized it, and it was
not at all changed.
I was also curious to see what it did
with black faces. The picture I used
is copyrighted, so I can’t show you,
but it did a very good job.

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 28

St. Louis Globe-Democrat
March 31, 1899

St. Joseph Gazette-Herald
December 5, 1897

St. Joseph Gazette-Herald
January 10, 1899

St. Joseph Gazette
March 2, 1915

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 29

Surname Index for The Journal Fall 2019
Names with * can be found in
clippings, pictures, ads, or documents.
*Arnold ....................................... TOC 1
Barber ................................................ 26
*Barnes .............................................. 20
Bean ................................................... 26
Biggs.................................................. 26
*Black ................................................ 16
Blakely................................................. 2
Blaseley ............................................. 26
Bledsoe ................................................ 8
Block ............................................... 7, 8
*Buells ............................................... 29
Burrowes.............................................. 6
*Cave ................................................... 9
Coffey ................................................ 18
Colgan ............................................... 26
Corcoran ............................................ 21
Cravens .............................................. 26
Dandurant ................................ 7, 10, 11
*Derge ............................................... 19
*Derks ................................................. 9
Donnelly ............................................ 14
*DuBois ............................................... 9
Dusky................................................... 7
Edwards ............................................. 11
Faris ....................................... 25, 26, 27
Fenton ................................................ 18
Frakes .......................................... 16, 26
Giddens ................................................ 8
*Groom ................................................ 9
Heaton ............................................... 14
Huggins ............................................... 3
Hughes ............................................... 26
*Hundley ............................................. 4
*Hurst ................................................ 19
Hurst ......................... Inside front cover,
2, 3, 16, 18,19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
Jennings ............................................. 17
Johnson ....................................... TOC 2
*Johnson ............................................ 13
Jones .................................................. 23
King ..................................................... 8
Klamm ............................................... 28
Kuenster............................................... 6
Lawrence ........................................... 17
Lee .............................................. TOC 2
Lefebvre ............................................. 10
Lewis ......................... Inside front cover
*Linsacum ......................................... 30
*Littrell ....................................... TOC 1
Lorne ................................................. 26
*Lysaght ............................................ 13
*Madden .............................................. 9
*Marshall ........................................... 29
Martin ...............Inside front cover, 2, 20
*McCammon ....................................... 9
*McKinney .......................................... 4
*McQueen ................................... 14, 16
McQueen .................. Inside front cover,
14, 15, 16, 18, 22
Merrigan .............................................. 5
Molosh ................................................. 7
Montgomery ...................... 7, 10, 15, 22
*Nevin ............................................... 13

Newburger ........................................... 6
Noyes .................................................. 6
Palmer ................................................. 8
*Patton .............................................. 13
Peterson ............................................. 17
*Rau .................................................. 29
*Redman ............................................. 9
Reed .................................................. 27
*Roth ................................................. 29
Roundtree .......................................... 19
*Roundtree ........................................ 19
*Rush ................................................ 16
*Seaton .............................................. 12
*Sebring .............................................. 4
*Smith ......................................... 13, 29
*Stapleton ............................................ 9
*Stark ................................................ 20
Stewart............................................... 21
Stuart .. Inside front cover, 15, 18, 19, 22

St. Joseph Gazette
September 1, 1944

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Swartz ......................................... TOC 2
Tarlton..................................................8
*Turpin........................................... 4, 16
Turpin........................ Inside front cover,
2, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 28
*Walker ................................................4
Watts .................... Inside front cover, 23
Wehrman ..............................................6
*Welch ........................................... 8, 24
Welch ............................................... 7, 8
*Wells ..................................................8
West ...................................................18
White....................................................6
*Whitman .............................................8
Willis..................................................28
Wullum ..............................................17
Wyeth ......................................... 5, 6, 30
Yocam .......................................... 14, 18
*Ziemendorff ................................. 5, 30
Ziemendorff ............................. 5, 6 

(Obituary edited for length)
Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 30

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 31

Northwest Missouri Genealogical Society The JOURNAL

Vol. 39 No. 2

Fall 2019

Page 32

